

No. 19-20272

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL COALITION FOR MEN; JAMES LESMEISTER, Individually and on
behalf of others similarly situated; ANTHONY DAVIS,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SELECTIVE SERVICE SYSTEM; DONALD BENSON, as Director of Selective
Service System,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

RYAN K. PATRICK
United States Attorney

HASHIM M. MOOPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7211
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-3518*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 1

 B. Factual Background and Prior Proceedings..... 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 11

ARGUMENT:

 THE ACT’S MALE-ONLY REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT
 IS CONSTITUTIONAL..... 11

 A. The Supreme Court’s Decision In *Rostker* Is Controlling..... 11

 B. Even If *Rostker* Does Not Control The Outcome Of This Case,
 The Male-Only Registration Requirement Is Constitutional..... 15

 1. A Highly Deferential Standard Of Review Applies To
 The Male-Only Registration Requirement..... 16

 2. The Male-Only Registration Requirement Is Constitutional..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Ballew v. Continental Airlines, Inc.</i> , 668 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2012)	9, 12, 13
<i>Century Surety Co. v. Seidel</i> , 893 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	17
<i>Dallas Fire Fighters Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 150 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Duarte v. City of Lewisville</i> , 858 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Elgin v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 641 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	13
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	19
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	16
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	20
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	12

Perez v. Stephens,
745 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2014) 12

Roper v. Simmons,
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 13

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/ Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....9, 12, 14

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981).....1, 2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15, 16, 17,
18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28

Schlesinger v. Ballard,
419 U.S. 498 (1975)..... 18, 20

Solorio v. United States,
483 U.S. 435 (1987)..... 17

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997)..... 13, 14

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)..... 19

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 17, 18

Weiss v. United States,
510 U.S. 163 (1994)..... 17

Wenner v. Texas Lottery Comm’n,
123 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 1997) 22

Statutes:

Military Selective Service Act:

50 U.S.C. § 3801 2

50 U.S.C. § 3802(a)..... 2

50 U.S.C. § 3809(a)(1) 2

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017,
 Pub. L. No. 114-328, 130 Stat. 2000:

§ 551	5
§§ 551-557	5
§ 552	5, 22
§ 552(a)	22
§ 553(a)	22
§ 554(a)-(b)	5, 22
§ 554(d)	6, 22
§ 554(d)(3)	6
§ 555	5
§ 555(a)	5
§ 555(b)	22
§ 555(c)(2)	22
§ 555(d)	22
§ 555(e)	6, 22
§ 555(e)(1)	22
 Pub. L. No. 102-190, § 531, 105 Stat. 1290, 1365 (1991)	 3
Pub. L. No. 103-160, § 541, 107 Stat. 1547, 1659 (1993)	3
10 U.S.C. § 652(a)	21
10 U.S.C. § 6015 (1988)	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3)-(4)	1

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	1
----------------------------------	---

Legislative Materials:

H.R. 4909, 114th Cong, § 528 (May 18, 2016)	4
---	---

H.R. Rep. No. 114-840 (2016) 28
S. 2943, 114th Cong. § 591 (June 14, 2016)..... 4
S. Rep. No. 114-255 (2016)..... 28

Other Authorities:

83 Fed. Reg. 17,753 (Apr. 20, 2018)..... 6
83 Fed. Reg. 7080 (Feb. 16, 2018)..... 6, 22
84 Fed. Reg. 801 (Jan. 31, 2019)..... 6
